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December 22, 2005

Mojdeh Mehdizadeh
C/o Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Dear Ms. Mehdizadeh:

Subject Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000139; Former E:o<on Station, 5175
St., Oakland, CA 94611

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has reviewed nVork Plan for
Charac{erization" dated September 12, 2005 by Golden Gate Tank Removal,Inc. We
appruve of the Work Plan. We request that you perform the proposed work
us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit a Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report to
Environmental Health (Attention: Don Hwang) by February 22, 2006.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and
now request submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is
replace the need for a paper copv and is exDected to be relied uoon for all otreplace the need for a paper copy and is expected to be relied upon for all 1
information requests, regu latory review, and com pliance/enforcement aciivi
Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the at
"Electronic Report Upload Instructions." Submission of reports to the Alamr
FTP site is separate frcm and in addition to existing requirements for electron
submiital of information to the $tate Water Resources Gontrol Board {SWRCI
Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations
electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For
years, parties responsible for cleanup of leaks from underground storage
have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed loia

(USTs)

monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Intemet. I
July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports required
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in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the State Water Resources
for more information on these requirements
ftrttp://wvtrw.swrcU.ca.go/u .

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the infon

$e
and/or

correst to
authorized

these
leak

validating
We have
this letter

data to
identify
There
of the

the

what is
your site.

Considerable cost savings can be realized if your consultant focuses on and
refining a viable Site Conceptual Model (SCM) for the projec'L A SCM is a of working

geology,
attenuation

recomrnendations contained in the attached document or report is true
the best of my knowledge." This lettel must be signed by an officer or
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter
requirements with all fuhrre reports and technical doctments submitted for
case,

PROJECT APPROACH AND INVESTIGATION REPORTING

We anticipate that characterization and remediation work in addition
requesled in this letter will be necessary at and downgradient from

hypotheses pertaining to all aspects of the contaminant release, including
hydrogeology, release history, residual and dissolved contamination,

may need to be additional phases of investigations, each building on the
prior wor*, to validate the SCM. Characterizing the site in this way will
efficiency of the work and limit its overall cost.

The SCM approach is endorsed by both industry and lhe regulatory
Technical guidance for developing SCMs is presented in API's

mechanisms, pathways to nearby receptors, and likely magnitude of impacts b
receptors. The SCM is used to identify data gaps that are subsequently as the
investigation proceeds. As the data gaps are filled, the working
modified, and ihe overall SCM is refined and strengthened. Subsurface
continue until the SCM no longer change$ as new data are collected. At
SCM is said to be "validated." The validated SCM then forms the

point, the
for

developing the most cost-effective corrective action plan to protec't existing
receplors.

potential

When performed properly, the process of developing, refining and
the SCM effectively guides the scope of the entire site investigation.
identified, based on our review of existing data, some initial key data gaps
and have described several tasks that we believe will provide important
reflne the SCM. We request that your consultant develop a SCM for this
data gaps, and propose speciflc supplemental tasks for future

and EPAs Publication No. EPA 510-8-97{01 both referenced above; and
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o {

for Investigation and Cleanup of MTBE and Other Ether-Based , Appendix
C,' prepared by the State Water Resources Control Board, dated March 27,

The SCM forthis project shall incorporate, but not be limited to, the followi

a) A concise narative discussion of the regional geologic and hyd
obtained from your background study. Include a list of technical
reviewed, and copies (photocopies are sufficient) of regional
groundwater contours, cross-sections, etc.

b) A concise discussion of the on-site and off-site geology, , relea$e
history, source zone, plume development and migration,atenuation
mechanisms, prefereniial pathways, and potential threat to
aboveground receptors. Be sure to include the vapor pathway in analysis.
Maximize the use of large-scale graphics (e.9., maps, contour
maps, etc.) and conceptual diagrams to illustrate key points. shuc'hJral

your site.contour maps (top of unit) and isopach maps to describe the geology

c) ldentification and listing of specific data gaps that require furher
during subsequent phases of work.

d) Proposed activities to investigate and fill data gaps identified above.

e) The SCM shall include an analysis of the hydraulic flow at and
downgradient from the site. Include rose diagrams for gadients.

updated inThe rose diagram shall be plotted on groundwater contour maps
all fufure reports submitted for your site. lnclude an analysis of
gradients. Note that these likely change due to seasonal
pumping.

hydraulic

and

f) Temporal changes in the plume location and concentrations are also a key
element of the SCM. In addition io providing a measure of the of the
problem, these data are often useful to confirm details of the flow infened

plumesfrom the hydraulic head measurements. Include plots of the
on your maps, cross-sections, and diagrams.

g) Several other contaminant release sites exist in the vicinity lour site.
helptul in
work and

Hydrogeologic and contaminant data from those sitee may

and

frdn

in theWork
and Water

testing certain hypotheses for your SCM. lnclude a summary
technical findings from neafuy release sites and incorporate the
nearby site investigations into your SCM.

Report the information discussed above in your initial SCM and include
Plan requested below. Include updates to your SCM in the Soil
Investigation (Results of Expedited $ite Assessment) Report requested
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lf lou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

-F--"*.
Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Qversight Program

C: Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. 255 Shipley $treet San Francisco,
Donna Drogos
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

Ociober 6. 2004

Mojdeh Mehdizadeh
C/o Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Dear Ms. Mehdizadeh:

)5;{ _0q

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONIlIENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
AiamBda, CA
(510) 567S700
FAx {510) 337.9335

SERVICES

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000139; Former Exxon Station, 5175
St., Oakland, CA 9461 1

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has reviewed "Conducting Health
Risk Assessmenf' dated February 17 , 2004 by SOMA Environmental lnc.
The purpose of the report was to evaluate lhe adverse impact of the residual
in the groundwater on human health. We request that you address the
technical comments and send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

'l) Soil Exposure Pathways - Direct contact with soil was not evaluated.
contaminant concentrations of up to 190 milligramslkilogram (mg/kg) T
Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (IPH-G) and 1.7 mg/kg benzene,
deteeted in the boring for MW-1. Therefore, please postpone proposal
health screening evaluation for soil contaminants until site and soil
characterizations have been completed.

2) Air Exposure Pathways - (Water Exposure Pathways - Potential
groundwater VOCs into indoor air was evaluated as Air Exposure
The DTSGModified Johnson and Ettinger (J&E) Model was utilized,
the Screening Groundwater Model or GW-SCREEN.

a) The data from the most recent sampling event, July 18,2002,
as input concentrations for the J&E Indoor Air Model. Instead, the
conservative highest concentration detected ought to have been
b) Site-specific physical parameters (e.9., total porosity, air-filled
water-filled porosity and organic carbon content) were not at this
site. Therefore, the default values ought to have been used.

Nevertheless, the total excess cancer risk for exposure to indoor air
associated wilh benzene detected in STMW4 was calculated to be 2.
This exceeds the target total excess individual cancer risk of 1 E-06.
postpone review of your human health screening evaluation and
address these issues.
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3) Site Characterization - Up to 13,800 micrograms/liter (ug/t) Total
Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G) October4, 2002 most recent quarter
rnaximum 72,000 ug/l and 590 ug/l 51,000 ug/l benzene, have been
onsite monitoring wells. The lateral and vertical extent of your dissol
contaminant plume is undefined. Please propose additional sampling
to define the plumes associated with your site in the Work Plan
Include geologic cross-sections and show soil and groundwater
utility conduits, well screens, etc., and explain your rationale for the
sampling locations. You may want to consider performing an
quickly define the location of the contaminant plume downgradient
release site prior to installing the permanent monitoring network. That
you to optimize the location and depth of the permanent wells, thereby
the cost of the monitoring work. Collection of groundwater samples
time direct push water sampling tool would be appropriate for this

4) Source Characterization - Up to 970 mg/kg Total Petroleum Hyd
Gasoline (TPH-G) were detected in contaminated soil collected from
downgradient borings MW-Z and MW-3. VSB-1 not on site plan.
source area has not been delineated. We request that you propose
borings to delineate the lateral and vertical extent of soil contaminationthe
source area. Please propose boring locations in the Work Plan

on to
the
ill allow

below.
5) Soil samples from borings - lnclude those at changes of lithology, at

soil/groundwater interface, and at areas of obvious contamination.
propose where soil samples will be collected from borings in the Work
requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit a Work Plan to the Alameda County Environmental Health (Att$ntion:
Don Hwang) by December 6, ?004.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

----- .I ztF..\^ Fs-.$-.-
DonHwans V
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: Mansour Sepehr, SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc., 2680
Suite 203, San Ramon, California
Donna Drogos
Files
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIHONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s1o) s67+700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Decenrber L7,2A02

Mojdeh Mehdizadeh
C/o Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creelq CA 94598

Dear Ms. Mehdizadeh:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000139; Forner Exxon Station, 5175
Oaklard, CA 94611

Alarneda County Environmental Health staffhas reviewed "Quarterly Groundwater
and SarnFling ... October 25, 2002" by Enviro Soil Tech Consultants. Monitoring
and STMW-4 historically and this quarter have the highest Total Peboleum
Gasoline (TPH-G) and TPH-Diesel (TPH-D) concenhations, 11,000 micrograms/literugl)
TPH-G and 4,900 ugA TPH-D, for MW-3, and 13,000 ug/l TPH-G and 2,900 ug/l -D, for
STMW-4. The STMW:4 TPH-G concenhation this quarter was the highest at this ,
double recent conceflhations. Recent benzene concelrtrations have been consistent.
concentations on October 4, 2002, were 280 ug4 and 590 ug/I, for MW-3 and
respectively. However, STMW4 is upgradient of the fonner gasoline tank
MW-l, TPH-G, TPH-D, and benzene concentrations, 1,800 ug/I, 520 ugA, and 130
among the highest formd at this well, and all were much higher than conconhations
recently. For MW-2, recent TPH-G, TPH-D, and benzene concenhations t€nded to
within a range. The TPH€, TPH-D, and berzene concentations on October 4, 2002,
4,000 ugil, 390 ug/I, and 440 ugA, respectively. STMW-S's TPH-G and TPH-D
have always fluchrated, On October 4, 2002, TPH-G and TPH-D concentrations w€rc 1,400 ug/l
and 60 ug/I, respectively. Recent benzene conc€ntrations have been consistent. Ori 4,
2002, benzeire was 7l ugA. lVe request that you address the following t€chnioal
send us the technical reports requested below

TECHMCAL COMMENTS

1) Over-excavatiou and verification soil sampling was documented in a copy of
Novenrber 30n 1990 report by Tank Protect Engineeriag submitted to our
cunently missing from our file. Please send another copy.

2) Monitoring well diagrams including the depths of perforation have not been
Submit.

3) Historical Hydraulic Gradient - Please show using a rose diagram and also
mapitude and direction.
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4) Groundwater Analytical Results for Fuel Oxygenates by EPA Method 8260 - Please
tabulate with a column for each compound.
Contaminant Concentrations and "Depth To Watet'' Graphs - Please include'ffonitoring
Well Screen Depths".
Mothyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) groundwater concentrations have been lo'r,f or
nondetectable ([ID) for all wells. Thus, groundwater analyses for MTBE may he
suspended.

TECHMCAL REPORT REQUEST

Please zubmit the following technical reports to the Alameda County Environmental $ealth
(Attention: Don flwang) by January 17, 2003:

a) Noverrber 30, 1990 report by Tank Protect Engineering
b) Monitoring well diagrams
c) Historical Hydraulic Gradient
d) Rwised Groundwater Analytical Results for Fuel Oxygenates by EPA Method 8260

Table
e) Contanrinant Concentrations and "Depth To Wated' Graphs with 'Monitoring lWell

Screen Depths"

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

P+^
DonHwang
I{azardous Materials Specialist
Incal Oversight Program

C: Frmk Hamedi-Fard & Lawrence Koo, Enviro Soil Tech Consultants,
13 I Tully Rd., San Jose, CA 951 1 I

Files

s)

6)



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEAUTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

December 13,200L

t/-rco 1

ENVIRONMENTAL rH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
113'l Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502.65n
(5 1 0) 567-8700
FAX (5r0) 337-9335

250

Mojdeh Mehdizadeh
C/o Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Dear Ms. Mehdizadeh:

Subject: , Fonaer Exxon Station,5175 Broadway St., Oakland, CA 94611;- \ Roooool3g

The letter dated October 16, 2001 by SOMA Environmental Engineering proposing to fvaluate
risk from the elevated concenfations ofTotal Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH|G) in
groundwater was reviewed. We concur with the inclusion of risk evaluation afier differtntiation
of its hydrocarbon components. For EPA Method 80 I 58 Modified, please specifu ca$$n ranges
C5 to C8, C9 to Clz, C9 to C18, C19 to C36 for the aliphatics. The wortplan is accepftable.

ffyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

>\
DonHwang

C: Mansour Sepehr, SOMA Environmental Engineering , 2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203, San
Ramon,CA 94583

Frank Hanedi-Fard & Lawrence Koo, Enviro Soil Tech Consultants,
131 Tully Rd., San Jose, CA 95111

File

AGENCY



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

tz-er -e
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December 22,.2000

Mojdeh Mehdizadeh
C/o Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Dear Ms. Mehdizadeh:

ffyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6'146.

Sincerelv.

ENVr HONMENTAL l-f EALTH SERVICES
ENVTRONMENTAL PROTFCTTON
1131 Harbor Bay ParkwayJ Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337.9335

Subject: FormerE:ocon Stdiotr, 5175 Broadway St., OaHand, CA 94611;
StId 3814

"Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling .. . November 29, 2000" by Enviro Soil Tech
Consultants was reviewed. The results are consistent with previous quartedy groundwpter
monitoring samples. Again, as I stated in my letter of December 5, 2000, sampling by tthe
apartment building to show that the contamination from your leaking underground tanlt site has
not reached the apartment building or if contamination is present that it is at safe levelg is
necessary. Please submit a workplan, which will satisfr this requiremelrt.

A)-/
C:

)"*=. *=..=*r*"-

DonHwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Frank Hamedi-Fard & Lawrence Koo, Enviro Soil Tech Consultants,
13 1 Tully Rd., San Jose, CA 951 1 1

Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CAFE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

December 5, 2000

Mojdeh Mehdizadeh
C/o Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creeh CA 94598

DearMs. Mehdizadeh:

/? -G-oo

ENVIRONMENTAL H TH SERVICES
ENVIRONIVIENIAL PRO
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-933s

Subject: Former E>o<on Station, 5175 Broadway St., Oakland, CA 9461 l;
stld 3814

When I last spoke to your consultant, Frank Hamedi-Fard of Enviro Soil Tech on
October 12,2000, regarding my letter of May 17, 2000 which required sampling to that the
contamination by the apartment building which is adjacent and west ofthe site is
at safe levels, he disagreed with this requirement. lnstead, he still warted to install
monitoring wells to identiff a possible off-site source as proposed in their workplan
October 5, 1994. I agreed to review the file again to determine if his proposal should
implemented instead. After again reviewing the file, I still do not think that the
monitoring wells need to be installed and instead, sampling by the apartment building
My review of the data does not convince me that an oFsite source exists. If you and
consultant still disagree, then you may submit a written argument as to why the data
off-site source exists, and if so, why the additional monitoring wells are needed.
workplan for sampling by the apartment building will be expected.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,
\. ll

A\ &-'nu'.I
Don Hwang f
Hazardous Materials Specialist

!/r-,
C: Frank l{amedi-Fard & Lawrence Koo, Enviro Soil Tech Consultants,

131 Tully Rd., San Jose, CA 951 I I

Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, nsency Director

May 17,2000

Mojdeh Mehdizadeh
C/o Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creelg CA 94598

Dear Ms. Mehdizadeh:

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRON[,,IENTAL
1131 Ha6or Bay
Alameda, CA
(510) 567{700
FAX (5r0) 337"9335

SERVICES

' 0O\

to

Subject: Former Encon Station, 5175 Broadway St., Oakland, CA 9461 l;
StId 3814

On April 12,2000,I spoke to your consultant, Frank Hamedi-Fard of Enviro Soil T
Conzultantg regarding my letter of March 14, 2000 which required sampling to show the
contamination by the apartrnent building which is adjacent and west of tle site is
at safe levels. He refened me to his letter ofDecember 16. 1999 which inoluded a for
additional soil and groundwater iavestigation dated October 5, 1994. This workplan
proposed monitoring well locations. None oftie locations proposed were between former
underground tank excavation and ttre property line to the west whioh is where borings' 
needed. The work proposed in "Proposed Work Plan for Additional Soil and
Investigation. . . October 5, 1994" does not appear to be necessary for closure ofthis Instead,
a workplan for sampling to demon$trate that the portion ofthe aforementioned site
tfte apartment building is at safe levels is required.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

>-e\\
DonHwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

l.!--'
C: Frank llamedi-Fard & Lawrence Koo, Enviro Soil Tech Conzultants,

131 Tul lyRd., Sanlose, CA 95111

Files



ifudt'&?-ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, egency Director

ENVIRoNMENTAL SERVICES

March 14,2000

Mojdeh Mehdizadeh
C/o Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Dear lv{s. Mehdizadeh:

Subject: Former E:o<on Station, 5175 Broadway St., Oakland, CA 94611;
stld 3814

A visit on March 9, 2000 found an apartment building adjacent and west ofthe afore4rentioned
site and oocupying most ofthat side ofthe property. There has not been sampling to $how tlat
the contamination by the apartment building is at safe levels. Provide a workplan to accomplish
this within 30 days.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

C: Frank Hamedi-Fard & Lawrence Koo, Enviro Soil Tech Consultants,
131TullyRd., SanJosg CA 95l l l

Files

Sincerely,
\ -nFs\ tr-""-_"_

DonHwang A

,",I{azardous 
Materials Specialist



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

November 23, 1999

Mojdeh Mehdizadeh
C/o Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creeh CA 94598

-5'-'f //Fa 41
-T'^obd.,++ cc's

ENVIRONMENTHEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENIAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9432

The following information is still needed:
I ) Monitoring well construotion and dosign specifications, and well logs for wells, M!\h- I , MW-2, and MW-3.
2) "Enviro soil Tech consultants" has not provided an expranation for the sewage odors

noted in all wells, MW-I, MW -2, MW-3, STMW4, and STMW_5. please ask votr
^. gonsyltiry 99qpqy, Enviro soil Tech consultants, again to provide this infofmation.
3) Another'SAMPLE LETTER (2): usr oF LANDow-NEls FoIiM" is eoctosed. it needs

to be filled out and retumed.

Please zubmit the information requested within 30 days. Ifyou have any questioop please
call me at (510) 567-6146.

Frank Hamedi-Fard & Lawrence Koo, Enviro Soil Tech Consultants,
l.3l Tully Rd., San Josq CA 95 | I I
L - 7  -

Files

Sincerely,

>-s\ '*+-,^t
DonHwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C:



ALAI'IEOA COUN Y
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

CERTIFIED }'AII,ER # P 368 729 457
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

September l, 1999

Mr. Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnur Creek. CA 94598

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(s10) 337-93ss (FAX)

2"dNOTICE OFVIOLATION

Former Exxon Station, 5175 Broadway St., Oakland CA 9461l;
Stid 3814

Dear Mr. Mehdizadeh:

The following information previously requested from you have not been received:

l) The second quarterly groundwator monitoring and sampling rqrort is required. The last
report received is dated March 3, 1999 and covers sampling which occuned on lanuary
1999.

2) Monitoring well construction and design specifications, and well logs.
3) An explanation for the sewage odors noted in all wells, MW-1, MW -2, MW-3, STMW{4,

Re:

and STMW-5.
4) Additionally, you were senr a letter entitled *LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND

PARTICIPATION REQIIREMENTS" and requested to fill out a fonn, 'SAMPLE LEIITER.
(2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM".

This letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports pursuant to California Water Co{e
Section 13267(b) and Health and Safety Code Section 25299.37 all.d,25299.7. Failure to comply
with the request will result in refenal of this case to the Alameda County District Attorney's
Ofrce. You are further advised that frilure to comply may subject you to penalties of up to
$5000 per day. Please submit the information required within 30 days. Ifyou have any
questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerelv.

;s-,... 7$*-=_4-*
DonHwang /
tlazardous Materials Specialist

C: Frutk llamedi-Fard & lawrence Koq Soil Tech Engineering, lnc.
1761 Junction Ave., San Jose, CA 95112

The City of Oakland Fire Sorvices, 1603 Martin Luthsr King, Fire Station l,
Oakland CA 94612

Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
I.IEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ,agency oirector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

September 16, 1999

Mr. Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creek CA 9459E

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(5r0) 567-6700
(s10) 337-9335 (FAX)

2." NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Former Exxon Statiorq 5175 Broadway St., Oakland, CA 94611;
stid 3E14

Dear Mr. Mehdizadeh:

The following information previously requested from you have not been received:

This letkr constitutes a forrnal request for technical reports pursuant to California Wa&r
Seotion 13267O) and ltrealth and Safety Code Section 25299.37 afi25299.7. Failure to
with the roquost will result in ryfenal of this case to the Alameda County Distnct Attomey'
Office. You are further advised that failurs to aomply may subject you to penalties of up to
$5000 per day. Ploaso submit the information required within 30 days. If you have any
questions, please call me at (310J 567 -67 46 .

1)

2l
3)

4)

Sincerely,

olq\
Don Hwang
tlazardous Mat€rials Specialist

C: Frank llanedi-Fard & Lawrence Koo, Enviro Soil Tech Consultanls,
131 Tully Rd., San Jose, CA 95lll

The City of Oakland Fire Services, I 603 Martin Luther King, Fire Station I ,
Oakland CA 94612

Files

The second quarterly groundwator monitoring and sampling report is required. T -i last
report received is dat€d March 3, 1999 and covers sampling which occuned on laninry p8,
1999.
Monitoring well oonstruction and design specifications, and woll logs.
An orplanation for the sewage odors noted in all wells, MW-I, MW -2, MW-3, STMW+4,
and STMW-S.
Additionally, you woro s€nt a lettor entided 'LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND
PARTICIPATION REQIJIFJMENTS" and requested to fill out a form, "SAMPLE LE"{TER
(2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM'.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTI,I SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 2S0
Alarneda, CA 9450?-6577 i
(510) s67_6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

July 28, 1999

Mr. Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
6?8 La Cono Dr.
Walnut Creek CA 94598

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Formor Exxon Station, 5l?5 Broadway St., Oalland, CA 9461l;
stid 3814

Dear Mr. Mehdizadeh:

The following information previously roquested fro,m yor have not been received:

questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

>-"s\
DonHwang
Flazardous Materials Specialist

C: Fmnk ldamedi-Fand & Iawence Koo, Soil Tech Engineering, Inc.,
176l Junction Ave., San lose, CA 95112

Files
t rj,

t ) Cominued quarhrly groundwaer monitoring and sampling. The last report received ib ded
lvlarch 3, 1999 and covers sampling which occuned on Jaauary 28, 1999. A report covering
sampling after that date is required.

2) Monitoring well construction and design specificatiorrs, ard well logs.
3) An aplanation for the sewage odors nced in all wells, MW-I, MW -2, MW-3, STMW4,

ard sTMw-s.
4) Additionalty, '''ou w€re sent a lotor entitled *LAIIDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND

PARTICIPATION REQUIREIIEI.ITS" and requested ro fill out a fo,rq *SAMPLE 
+TTER(2): LIST OF I-ANDO\ryNERS FORM'.

This letter constitutes a fonnal roquost for t€chnical reports pursuant to califomia warcr 4ode
section 13267(b) and Health and safety code section 25299.37 and25z99.i. Failure to ofmply
with the request will result in referral of ttris case to the Alameda countv District Attomori's 

- '

Office. You are further advised that hilure to comply may subject you io penalties of up'h
$5000 per day. Please submit the information required within 30 days. If you have afly



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkvi,ay, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502-652
(s10) s67-6700
(s10) 337.933s (FAX)

SERVICES

June24, 1999

Mr. Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Re: Former Elo<on Statioq 5175 Broadway St., Oakland, CA 94611;
Stid 3814

Dear Mr. Mehdizadeh:

The last two letters sent to yoq dated IMay 7, 1999 and A,pril?7, 1999, requested thc
following information:
l) Continued quaderly groundwater monitoring and sampling. The last report reSeived

is dated N{arch 3, 1999 and covers sampling which occurred on January 28, 1999. A
report covering sampling after that date is required.

2) Monitoring well construction and design specifications, and well logs.
3) Any "Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Samplingl' reports dated betwee$

September2Q 1994, andNovember 15, 1996.
4) An explanation for the sewage odors nored in all wells, MW-I, MW -2, MW-3,

STMW-4, and STMW-S.
5) Additionally, you were sent a letter entitled 'LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND

PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS" and requested to fill out a fornq *SAIvPLE

LETTER(2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM'.

To date, none oftlre information listed above has been submitted. Please submit thb
information required within 30 days. If you have any questions, please call me ar (510)
567-6746.

Sincerelv. t*\ v>-\%
DonHwang {
llazardous Materials Specialist

C: Frank Hamedi-Fard & Lawrence Koo, Soil Tech Engineerirrg, Inc.,
1761 Junction Ave., San Jose, CA 95112



ALAMEDA COUNry
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Agency Director B-o

ENVIRONMENTHEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA
{510) 567.6700
FAX (510)337-3335

May21, 1999

Mr. Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Re: Former Eto<on Station, 5 I75 Broadway St., Oakland, CA 9461 l;
Stid 3814

Dear Mr. Mehdizadeh:

LANDOWNER NOTMCATION AND PARTICIPATION REQ

This letter is to inform you ofnew tegislative requirements pertaining to
clozure of sites where an unauthorized release ofhazardousiubstance-
petroleum, has occuned from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25 .15(e)
of Ch. 6Jpf the Health & Safety Code rquires the primary or active responsiblp6fiy ro
notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: I i a site cleanup 2)a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination ihai further
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter.
25297.Is(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to a
responsible landowners' participatlonin the cleanup or site clozure process and
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the
aclive lesponsible party. Please provide to this agency, within *venty (20) cr
ofrecerpt ofthis notice, a complete maiting list olafl current record owners of
the site. You may use the enclosed ..list of landowners" form (sample letter 2)
template to comply with this requirement. ffthe list of current record ov.rners of
g the site clmnges, you must notify the tocal agency of the change within 20
days from when you are notified of the change.

Ifyou are the sole landowner, please indicate that on tlre landorener list form.
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are tlre
landowner for the site.

(LOP)

Hxy or
ar days
r title to
a
ee title



lslplceds slsFelqw snoPr?zE{
ftrerr11 uog

0"-*-*^^ry. \< \ .{lerecurg

sqtrJo ue$oo eqt nog? suor*enb,{ue erreq nod p'oqs gtrg-tgs (0Is) p aul * #lj?

rndul;preplsuocur,*pu'ss1:11:ffi:ni.1x.;x1fl"J, j"T_11{j;ffi?#T#jrffi
elqrsuodsar eppouruocre ol dressaseu sdals e1q*oser^11" eaeligrrl fcueae Fcoi e$ .,epeJ ernsolc e Eupssl ro 'pa4nber rt uon"* ,rqurg bu pr$ 'urururere'p .psooord emsop aps ro psodord dnuee;c u Euno:dde ero3ag :loiruerrnb"r snn qilrir ilAruot ol erEC;r e se (g re1pl aldwes) uuog .,uopce pesodordgo ecrrou,, pesolcue eq1 esn r(au nol

re4a1 arnsoyc r anssr (p

perrnbe; sr uoqc€ requrg ou 1eql uollauluuelep B eryut (g

psodord oJnsoJ? elts e .reprsuoc (7

(ueld uoqce elpceloc) psodord dnueep e reprsuoo (1

eqtgo,{uu op drru i(cuaEe lecol erll eroJeq uopre pasodord eqrr" O"dil:lr$ e^"rl eJry eql ol-ell$ eeJJo srerra\o prorer tuarm, 1p luql icuege proinh or €p;." ;;; nor( 'epo3 &eJ€s a qq"eH arlryo ,'9 .qCro (i)s r .iezsz uorpes qlr,rr ecuuproccs uI

semsolcua

666t.Ied€ru
gSo 7 ege4

qap?4pqehl 'H peurEsqol4J .rI/1I



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, ^f":rT"?,I

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENIAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA
{510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337.9335

May7,1999

Mr. Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creelg CA 94598

Re: Former E:oron Station" 5 I 75 Broadway St., Oakland, CA 946 I I ;
stid 3814

Dear Mr. Mehdizadeh:

Ihank you for submitting the reports, "Quarterly Groundwat€r Monitoring and
Sampling. . . " prepared by Soil Tech Engineering Inc., San Jose, Cd dated Ma
1999, Decenber 3, 1998, September 29, 1998, and luly l, 1997 for the subject
analytical rezults for the groundwater samples collected on gllT l9B, tlll6t98, t
1128199, were reviewed. The samples collected sn l/2Sl99 had the highest
of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon-Gasoline CntH-G), benzene, toluenq and m
each well, compared to the more r@ent sampling wents. The MW-2 sample
at E2 ugilq which was the highest concentration since 6/1/92. Toluene at 16

3,
The

benzene
and

xylene at 40 ug/kg were the highest concentrations since 8ll5l9a. Methyl T
Erher (M[BE) was detected for the first timg 59 ugfl<g. AII the previous
for MTBE, which started I l/7/96, were not detected (ND). In MW-3, benzene
ug/kg and toluene was I l0 ug/kg, which were the higlrest concentrations of each
8/15/94. Xylene was 770 vgkg which was the highest concentration since 1/l
MIBE was detected for the first timg 170 uglkg. All the previous sampleg
MTBE, which stwtd 1ll7l96,were not derected (ND). In STMW4, TPH-G
mg/l, which was the highest concenfiation sin cn, 9128192. Benzene was 660
was the highest concentration since sampling ofthe well began on July 3, 1991.
was 770 ug/kg; which was much higher than previous sample collected on I l/
STMW-5, TPH-G was 950 ugll(g, which was an ircrease from the prior sarnple
on I l/16/98, which was ND. Benze,ne was 150 ug/kg; which was tle highest
concentrdion sinee 8/15/94. MTBE was dctected for the first timg I I ug/kg. All
previous samples tested for MTBI which started 1l/7/96, were not d€tected

AII the other contarninants tested for in the groundwater samples collected on
I l/16/98, and 1/28199, were either ND or low. The groundwater samples o{r

In8117198, 11116198, and ll28l99, were all ND for TPH-Diesel (TpH-D) for all
MW-l, the conceirtrations of TPH-G, benzeng toluene, ethyl benzeng and

testod
s270

for
t32
which

were
ilts for

).

all ND except for T?H-G on 1128/99, wfuchwas 110 ug/kg. The ethyl benzene
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oALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, asency.Director

April27,1999

Mr. Mshammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creah CA 94598

Dear Mr. Mehdizadeh:

Thank you for zubmitting the r€ports, "Quarterly Groundwater
rt ... 5175 Broadway St., Oakland, CA", by Soil Tech

!
Former Erson Station, 5175 Broadway St., Oakland, CA 19,16ll;
Srid 3814

F0* t3q
ENVIRONMENTAL rH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL ECTTON (LOP)

, Suite 2501131 Haftor Bay
Alameda, CA
(5r0) 567-6700
FA{ (510) 337-9335

and Strnpling

dated lvlay 21, 1998, March 20, 1998, Ocrober 17,1997,July t, I
1996. The report prior to these in our fite is dated September 20,
files, please zubmit any reports v/hich you may have dated
and November 15. 1996.

Your "leaking Underground Storage Tank Oversite Program" ca$e cannot be clobed at
the present time because: I
l) Monitoring well construction and design specifications, and utell logs are reqgired.
2) Any "Quarterly Croundwater Monitoring and Sampting" repofts dated betwe$n

September 20, 1994, and November 15, 1996 are required. ,
3) Groundwater field observations noted rainbow and brown she$ns in wel[ Mfr-3,

STMW-4, and STMW-S during the latest sarrpling events. i
4) Groundwater conteminants hav€ not shown a decreasins trendl over time.
5) Groundwater field observations also noted sewage odds in atliweUs, lvfW-l, MW -2,

MW-3, STMW-4, and STMW-5 during the latest sampling wfnts. Please prdvide an
e:cplanation. I

i
Continued quarterly gtoundwater monitoring and sampling is reqr.rfired.
Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746. i

Sincerely,

>\)\ H-"^--,"
DonHwang //
Flazardous Materials Specialist v

C: Frank Hamedi-Fard & Lawrence Koo, Soil Tech
176l lunction Ave., San lose, CA 95112
files

I
I
I

I
I
i
I
I
I
i
i

t -Engnee4ng, mc.,
I



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Bo+ rag

ENVIRONMENIAL PHOTECTION (LOP)
1131 Haftor Bay Parkway, Sqft€ 250
Alameda. CA 94502"652
(510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-93115

February 17,1999

Mr. Mohammed Mehdizadeh
c/o Mr. Ryan Mehdizadeh
150 Random Way
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Re: FormerE:o<on Statiorq 5l?5 Broadway St., Oakland CA 94611;
Srid 3814

Dear Mr. Mehdizadeh:

The "Leaking Underground Storage Tank Oversite Program" file for the subject site is
being reviewed.
The enclosed letter dated Oct. 10, 1996, wss sent to you. No correspondence or repprts
were fiound in the file addressing the issues ofthe btter. If work has been done to
comply, please send the reports. Otherwise, you are asked to provide the informatio{r
requested within 60 days.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6?46.

Sincerely,

>t--f\
Don Hwang
Elazardous Materials Specialist

C: files
Enclosure



A.LAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dkector

October 10, 1996
STID #3814

I

R0+l3q
ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, -CA 9,f502.6577
{510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-93s5

N (LqP)
2so I

tanks

Mr. Mohammed Mehdizadeh
e/o Mr. Ryan Mehdizadeh
150 Random Way
Pleasant Hill" California 94523

RE: Former E:oton Station - 5175 Eroadway Street, Oakland, California 9461I

Dear Mr. Metrdizadeh:

The Alameda County Depaftment of Environmental Heatth Environmental Protection
has reoantly reviewe-d thi case file for.the above referenced site. Four underground st
(USTs) consisting of three 8,000 gallon gasoline USTs and one 550-gallon waste oil
removed on lararary 10, 1990. Holes were present in the former USTs. Soil and grab
samples were collected following the removal of the USTs. The samples showed the
petroler.rm hydrocarbon contamimtion at the site. Limited overexcavation was cond
iemove the oortaminated soil. Five groundwater monitoring wells ( MW-l' IvIW-Z'

STMW-4 and STMW-5) were installed to determine the extent of the groundwater

contamination. Groundwater samples have been collected since April 1989. The las

event conducted on August 15, l994'detected petrolzum hyrlrocarton contamination
50,000 ppb TPH gasoline, 870 ppb benzene, 1,200 Ppb tolueng 1,300 ppb ethyl
3,000 ppb xylene.

Based on the review of atl the data submitted for the subjeot sitq the soil and groundw4ter

investigation must be continued which includes the following tasks:

l) Monitor the groundwater every quarter.

2) Establish groundwater flow direction at the site.

3) Analyze the groundwater samples for the following target compoundsl ffS ql1ttnd, f-fn' 
Oiesi, benzene, ethyl benzene, toluene, rylene, methyl tertiary butyl ether (MrBE)' f,nd lead'

4) IfTPH diesel is detected in the groundwater, polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons shduld be
included as target compound.

hfuh as
L and



Mr. Mohammed Mehdizadeh
c/o Mr. Ryan Mehdizadeh
RE: 5175 Broadway Street, Oakland, CA94611
October lO. 1996
Pase 2 of2

5) Check for the presenc,e offiee product in the wells. Free product should be removed in a
manner that prevents tlte migration of the contaminant plume.

6) Please notifu this agency 72 hours in advance ofany field activity at the site

Quarterly groundwater rnonitoring reports must be submitted within 45 days after completion of
the sampling activities. All reports and proposal must be submitted under seal ofa California
Registered Geologist or Registered CMI Engineer witl a statement of qualifications for each lead
professionals involved with the projecl.

Lastly, you should initiate the quarterly groundwater monitoring program immediately
since no monitoring has occurred for the past tvt/o years. .

Ifyou have any questions concerning this letter, please call me at (5lO) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

I  Jt /*trT
Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Kevin Crraves, San Francisco bay RWQCB
SIV files
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Af-AMEDAcoUNTY * *
HEALTI{ CARE $ERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dlrsctor

t- l

Eot3q
DEPAHTMEiIT OF

Iilarctr 29, 1991 Hatarddl8 lrHsdds
80 $trei livEy, Rm 20O
OekM,CA94S31
(415!

Iilr. Mohanmad ltetrdiz adeh
15O Randoh Way
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Re: Itesulta of qurrterly grounatyater ea,npllng at S17E
ortlrDd

Dear Mr. ltehdizadeh:

thank you for submltting Soil fech Engineeringts F€bruary l.
report on groundwater sanples frorn the above sLte.
theEe results, it appearE that gasoline and benzene
Eroundfat€f are generaLly increasing. Ae a re6ult, dLesol
hydrocarbonE have migrated beyond the tinits of the exleti

t  99 t
to ,

r g

to if
a

monltorlng lteLL network. As suggested in Soll Tech Engin
report, additional monitoring w€IIE must be inetalled, of
necesgary, to define the linlts of the plume. please pIe
proposal for this $ork, and eubnit it to this offlce and to
Eoard in oakland by ttay 3, 19t1.

ous funds, which have been uEed on an hourly basi.s for
of this proJect, are nearly deplet€d.county overeiEht

Quarterly saugrllng should continue at this slte. fhe nogt
guarterly r€port Lneluded no site-speclfic detalls on uonL

Water

davelopment and recovery prior to Eanpling. Ttris is irnpor
inforaatLon at thiE sitE because of local geoJ.ogy that 

-lnc,

bedrock withln the patEr-bearing zone. Bubsequent reports
nuBt aEsees giroundwater flow patterns and other aguLfer
characterLeticE that wLLL have a bearinq on rened iet iori.

If you have any questions about thlE letter. please contact
. underaigned at 27I-43tO.

SincereJ.y,

W,^?,ul^w
HEzardous lilaterialE Specialist

cc: Frank Hanedi-Fard, soil Tech Engineering (?98 Brokaw Rd' glara. CA 95050)
Lester Feldman, RwecB
Raf,at A. Ahahid, Asat. lgency DJ.rector, Envl^ronmental
filee

, 8anta.



:DACOUNW O
rH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Oirectot

AI-AMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE

Ror3q

November 9, 1990

Mr. Mohammad Mehdizadeh
c/o Mehran Uehdizadeh
150 Randorn Way
PLeaEant H11], cA 94EZj

Re: Report subnltted by
soll aanpllrg, S1?5

Dear llr. Mehdizadeh:

components.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMEFITAL HEALTH
Hazardous MatBrials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 20O
Oakhnd, CA S4ti21
(415)

Tank Protect Enginoering for Btockpiled
Bloadety, Oakland

we have revie$red the report referred to above, whish docunents tbe
eollection of 22 dlscrete sanples fron 43s cubic yards of stockpiled
soLl- Tlre report indlcates that arl sampl€E contiined rrnon-detEctr
levels of hydrocarbons, except for a few with trace anounts of arBx

Once this ls acconpllshed, your next step will be to define the
hydrogeology and grounduater eontamination beneath the site. As I
have discussed with Frank Hamedi-rard of soil Tech Engineering, thegroundwater program must incLude the following elemen€s:

1 .

2 .

Regiular (quarterly) sarnpling and analysis from all well_s.

Defining the trzero linelr of groundwater contamination.

3. Based on the infornation thus obtained. preparing a renediar pran
for groundwater cleanup, if appropriate.

A1I reports and lrork plane must be.signed by a reglstered geologist
or professional engineerr and subnitted to us and-to the witer eoara
ln oakland. If you have any questions about this Letter, please
contact ne at 27i.-432O.

Sincerely,

Wgu,W
Ilazardous luaterials Speciali6t

cc: Frank Hanedi-fard, Soil Tech
Clara, CA 95050)

Marc Zonorodi, Tank protest
City, CA 95582)

Lester Feldnan, RWQCB
Rafat A. Shahid, Asst.
f11es

Engineering (298 Brokaw Rd., Santa

Engineering (2821 whlpple Rd, Union

Agency Director, Environmental llealth



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Rot3q

Oetober 25, L99O

Mr. Mohanmad Mehdizadeh
c/o Flehran l,tehdi zadeh
150 Random Way
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

DEPARI?VIENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEAU}I
Hazardous Mal,Erials ProgEm
80 Swan !thy, Rm. 2O0
Oakland, CA 94621
(41s)

Re: ltork plan subnitted by aoil TEch Engineering f,or 5175 Broailwayt
oakland

Dear Mr. Mehdizadeh:

we have revLewed the work plan referred to above. and concur with it
all. except for the aection discussing replacement of stockpiled soil
in the forner tank pit. This section states that clean fill will be
placed at the botton of the pit up to a certain Ieve}, with the
remalnlng voLune of the pit being fllled with currently stockpiled
soi1. As I have discussed recentl-y with you, with Marc Zonorodi of
Tank Protect Engineering, and wLth Frank Hamedl-Fard of soll Tech, I

In a letter frorn thls office dated July 24, I99O, I stated that it
Itould be acceptabl.e to replace the stockplled soil in the pit.
However, thls statement rrras based on the assunption of an appropriate
sanpling proqram havlng taken place, given the depth and volume of
soil undergolng bioremediation. I later learned tbat this did not
occur. Therefore, if you desire to replace the stockpiled soil in
the former tank pit, this soil must be resampled in a manner that
clearly dernonstrates it is clean enough for Euch a use.

If you have any questions about ttrl-s letter, please contact me at
27 L-4320 .

s incerely,

Alhr,fr'b/t u^W
Gil Wlstar
Ilazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Frank Hamedi-Fard, SoiL Tech
clara, cA 95o5o)

Marc Zomorodi, Tank Protect
CIty, CA 955a7,

Lester Feldman. RWQCB
Rafat A. Shahid. Asst. Agency Dl.rector, Envirorunental
f il.esyN

Engineering (298 Brokart

Engineering (2821 Whipple

Rd . ,

Rd.

Hea

Santa

Union

lth



o
SERVICES

AGENCY

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE

Fo tzq
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

Ju ly  24 ,  1990

llr. Mehran Mehdizadeh
Lso Randon Way
Pleasant IliII, CA 94523

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Fm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

pJ: Iretter andl report on gite iuvestigation at 5175 Broadway,
oa]('land

Dear Mr. Mehdizadeh:

The Alaneda County Departnent of Environnental Health, Hazardous
Materials oivision has reviened the Tank Protect Engineering report
and your letter dated July L7 regarding the above site. Because it
appears that renediation has succeeded in reducing hydrocarbon levels
in stockpi led soi ls to insignif icant levels, this off ice wil l  permit
these soils to be backfilled in the hole. fn addition, we are not
reguiring any further soil excavation at this tinre.

However, additional gfroundwater characterization is needed because of
the hydrocarbons found in downgradient nonitoring weII t{w-3. Even
though there is not much water in storage in this mostly bedrock
aquifer, the fact that contamination has nigrated as far as l,{W-3
indicates the potential for connected florr and for a plume to have
spread under the site. Therefore, we are requiring the installation
of at least two additional nonitoring wel}s, perhaps in the general
locations shown on the attached diagram. These welLs should yield
better infornation about the extent of groundwater contamination
downgradient of the point(s) of release. Ultirnatety, our concern is
hrhere the contaminated groundwater endsi thus it will be inportant to
determine the t'zero edge.r of dissolved hydrocarbons, (If you wish to
specify we11s in alternative locations, please subrnit a workplan
describing these locations.) In any case, al l  rrel. ls instal led must
be sanpled and surveyed quarterly, at a ninimun, with the samples
analyzed for TPH-G and BTEX at a state-certified laboratory.

Your next consultantrs report is due in this office and to the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) by SepteEber 19,
1990. This report rnust include first-round sarnpling resuLts from
the additional hrelIs, as well as second-round sarnpling results from
the weIls aLready on-site. The report nust also present reconmenda-
tions for further vork, as needed. This office is the lead agency
overseeing the site investigation and cleanup. The RWQCB is unable
to nanage the large number of fuel leak cases within Alameda County,
and has therefore delegated this authority to our office. Nonethe-
less, you must continue to keep the Water Board apprised of alL
actions taken to characterize and rernediate contamination, because
the Board retains the ultinate responsibility for ensurinq protection
of waters of the state.
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Because we are overseeing this site under the designated authority of
the Water Board, this letter constitutes a formal request for
technical reports, per Sec. 13267(b) of the cal i fornia Water code.
Failure to respond in a tinely manner could resul-t in civil
liabilities under the Water Code of up to 91,ooo per day. Other
violations of california law nay also be cited.

If you have any questions about this letter or about renediation
requirements established by the RwQcB, please contact the undersigned
a t  27L-432o .

sincerely,

9X^9!a +il D,W
Gil wlstar
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Howard llatayama, DoHS
Lester Feldman, san Francisco Bay RWQCB
Rafat Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
f  i l -es


